3. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(C) CASH FLOW AND FAIR VALUE INTEREST RATE RISK

 The Group’s exposure to changes in interest rates is mainly attributable to its cash and cash
equivalents, bank borrowings and amounts due to a shareholder. Cash and cash equivalents and
bank borrowings that are subject to floating rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk
while amounts due to a shareholder that are subject to fixed rates expose the Group to fair value
interest rate risk. The Group has not hedged its exposure to interest rate risk. The Group regularly
seeks out the most favorable interest rates available for its bank borrowings.

 The following table indicates the approximate change in the profit/loss after tax in response to
reasonably possible changes in interest rate to which the Group has significant exposure at the
end of the reporting period. In determining the effect on profit/loss after tax in the next accounting
year, the management of the Group assumed that the change in interest rate had occurred at
the end of the reporting period and all other variables remain constant. There is no change in the
methods and assumptions used in 2018 and 2017.

2018 2017
Effect on profit

after tax
Effect on loss

after tax
HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase by 100 basis point +122 +160
Decrease by 100 basis point -122 -160

(D) CREDIT RISK

 The Group is exposed to concentrations of credit risk. At 31 March 2018, the Group had a
concentration of credit risk as 100% of the Group’s trade receivables were due from a major
customer. The carrying amounts of the trade receivables and deposits and other receivables
included in the consolidated statement of financial position represent the Group’s maximum
exposure to credit risk. To minimize the risk, the Group regularly reviews the credit terms and
credit limits granted to individual customers. There are policies in place to ensure that sales are
made to customers with satisfactory credit record.